
YTD YTD YTD YTD
Rank Country 2012 2013 % Change Jan. 2013 Jan. 2014 % Change 2012 2013 % Change Jan. 2013 Jan. 2014 % Change

1 Canada 292,540 300,347 2.7% 23,143 22,568 -2.5% 323,936 332,078 2.5% 27,963 26,707 -4.5%

2 Mexico 215,931 226,153 4.7% 17,949 19,147 6.7% 277,570 280,456 1.0% 21,550 21,903 1.6%

3 China 110,484 122,016 10.4% 9,385 10,357 10.4% 425,579 440,434 3.5% 37,172 38,197 2.8%

4 Japan 69,955 65,145 -6.9% 5,135 5,546 8.0% 146,392 138,534 -5.4% 11,227 10,870 -3.2%

5 Germany 48,797 47,442 -2.8% 3,802 3,869 1.8% 108,708 114,644 5.5% 8,032 9,075 13.0%

6 United Kingdom 54,851 47,355 -13.7% 3,915 3,909 -0.1% 54,962 52,618 -4.3% 3,949 4,148 5.0%

7 Brazil 43,806 44,116 0.7% 3,062 3,520 15.0% 32,123 27,553 -14.2% 2,156 2,271 5.3%

8 Netherlands 40,627 42,654 5.0% 2,912 3,364 15.5% 22,257 19,220 -13.6% 1,787 1,525 -14.7%

9 Hong Kong 37,461 42,450 13.3% 3,054 4,357 42.7% 5,455 5,635 3.3% 373 445 19.1%

10 Korea 42,284 41,555 -1.7% 3,153 3,468 10.0% 58,896 62,228 5.7% 5,232 5,351 2.3%

11 France 30,806 31,969 3.8% 2,412 2,565 6.4% 41,750 45,318 8.5% 3,211 3,467 8.0%

12 Belgium 29,449 31,727 7.7% 2,175 2,590 19.1% 17,364 19,016 9.5% 1,545 1,408 -8.9%

13 Singapore 30,525 30,724 0.7% 2,208 2,773 25.6% 20,232 17,828 -11.9% 1,493 1,192 -20.1%

14 Switzerland 26,390 26,980 2.2% 2,049 1,476 -28.0% 25,673 28,268 10.1% 2,235 2,397 7.2%

15 Australia 31,151 26,047 -16.4% 2,002 2,160 7.9% 9,549 9,272 -2.9% 807 792 -1.9%

16 Taiwan 24,349 25,639 5.3% 1,923 1,913 -0.5% 38,858 37,931 -2.4% 3,177 3,368 6.0%

17 United Arab Emirates 22,546 24,607 9.1% 2,355 1,869 -20.6% 2,253 2,291 1.7% 185 261 41.0%

18 India 22,105 21,875 -1.0% 1,699 1,582 -6.9% 40,514 41,829 3.2% 3,171 3,675 15.9%

19 Saudi Arabia 17,972 18,988 5.7% 1,698 1,219 -28.2% 55,667 51,800 -6.9% 3,575 5,094 42.5%

20 Colombia 16,355 18,606 13.8% 1,595 1,806 13.2% 24,620 21,617 -12.2% 1,952 1,806 -7.5%

21 Chile 18,766 17,585 -6.3% 1,231 1,392 13.1% 9,371 10,363 10.6% 1,109 876 -21.1%

22 Italy 16,098 16,512 2.6% 1,233 1,261 2.3% 36,939 38,658 4.7% 2,857 3,067 7.4%

23 Israel 14,268 13,738 -3.7% 1,252 1,153 -7.9% 22,129 22,676 2.5% 1,975 1,880 -4.8%

24 Venezuela 17,516 13,220 -24.5% 1,437 683 -52.4% 38,724 31,997 -17.4% 3,409 3,024 -11.3%

25 Malaysia 12,841 13,006 1.3% 904 925 2.4% 25,933 27,286 5.2% 2,119 2,169 2.4%

26 Turkey 12,520 12,067 -3.6% 1,132 768 -32.1% 6,293 6,670 6.0% 600 580 -3.3%

27 Thailand 10,888 11,825 8.6% 1,054 1,143 8.4% 26,108 26,169 0.2% 2,120 2,134 0.7%

28 Russia 10,700 11,164 4.3% 742 891 20.2% 29,381 26,961 -8.2% 2,021 1,888 -6.6%

29 Panama 9,835 10,782 9.6% 1,068 773 -27.6% 540 449 -16.9% 30 29 -5.5%

30 Spain 9,551 10,237 7.2% 932 947 1.6% 11,767 11,691 -0.6% 898 1,000 11.4%

EU-28 265,670 262,255 -1.3% 20,257 21,496 6.1% 381,652 387,339 1.5% 28,921 30,303 4.8%

TPP 689,063 697,857 1.3% 54,092 56,090 3.7% 843,190 852,088 1.1% 69,220     67,816     -2.0%

Top 30 Total 1,341,365 1,366,532 1.9% 106,609 109,997 3.2% 1,939,544 1,951,491 0.6% 157,931 160,599 1.7%

World Merchandise Total 1,545,709 1,578,972 2.2% 123,390 127,523 3.3% 2,275,320 2,267,421 -0.3% 185,187 184,616 -0.3%

Top 30% Share 86.8% 86.5% - 86.4% 86.3% - 85.2% 86.1% - 85.3% 87.0% -

U.S. Services Trade 649,346 681,721 5.0% 55,983 58,712 4.9% 442,527 452,675 2.3% 36,906 38,463 4.2%

U.S. Total Trade* 2,210,585 2,271,385 2.8% 186,789 192,476 3.0% 2,745,240 2,746,249 0.0% 228,928 231,571 1.2%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally adjusted 
Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. Percent 
changes calculated using dollars.
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YTD YTD YTD YTD
Rank Country 2012 2013 % Change Jan. 2013 Jan. 2014 % Change 2012 2013 % Change Jan. 2013 Jan. 2014 % Change

1 China 425,579 440,434 3.5% 37,172 38,197 2.8% 110,484 122,016 10.4% 9,385 10,357 10.4%

2 Canada 323,936 332,078 2.5% 27,963 26,707 -4.5% 292,540 300,347 2.7% 23,143 22,568 -2.5%

3 Mexico 277,570 280,456 1.0% 21,550 21,903 1.6% 215,931 226,153 4.7% 17,949 19,147 6.7%

4 Japan 146,392 138,534 -5.4% 11,227 10,870 -3.2% 69,955 65,145 -6.9% 5,135 5,546 8.0%

5 Germany 108,708 114,644 5.5% 8,032 9,075 13.0% 48,797 47,442 -2.8% 3,802 3,869 1.8%

6 Korea 58,896 62,228 5.7% 5,232 5,351 2.3% 42,284 41,555 -1.7% 3,153 3,468 10.0%

7 United Kingdom 54,962 52,618 -4.3% 3,949 4,148 5.0% 54,851 47,355 -13.7% 3,915 3,909 -0.1%

8 Saudi Arabia 55,667 51,800 -6.9% 3,575 5,094 42.5% 17,972 18,988 5.7% 1,698 1,219 -28.2%

9 France 41,750 45,318 8.5% 3,211 3,467 8.0% 30,806 31,969 3.8% 2,412 2,565 6.4%

10 India 40,514 41,829 3.2% 3,171 3,675 15.9% 22,105 21,875 -1.0% 1,699 1,582 -6.9%

11 Italy 36,939 38,658 4.7% 2,857 3,067 7.4% 16,098 16,512 2.6% 1,233 1,261 2.3%

12 Taiwan 38,858 37,931 -2.4% 3,177 3,368 6.0% 24,349 25,639 5.3% 1,923 1,913 -0.5%

13 Venezuela 38,724 31,997 -17.4% 3,409 3,024 -11.3% 17,516 13,220 -24.5% 1,437 683 -52.4%

14 Ireland 33,327 31,582 -5.2% 2,553 2,320 -9.1% 7,392 6,623 -10.4% 633 572 -9.6%

15 Switzerland 25,673 28,268 10.1% 2,235 2,397 7.2% 26,390 26,980 2.2% 2,049 1,476 -28.0%

16 Brazil 32,123 27,553 -14.2% 2,156 2,271 5.3% 43,806 44,116 0.7% 3,062 3,520 15.0%

17 Malaysia 25,933 27,286 5.2% 2,119 2,169 2.4% 12,841 13,006 1.3% 904 925 2.4%

18 Russia 29,381 26,961 -8.2% 2,021 1,888 -6.6% 10,700 11,164 4.3% 742 891 20.2%

19 Thailand 26,108 26,169 0.2% 2,120 2,134 0.7% 10,888 11,825 8.6% 1,054 1,143 8.4%

20 Vietnam 20,266 24,649 21.6% 1,995 2,428 21.7% 4,624 5,013 8.4% 433 419 -3.2%

21 Israel 22,129 22,676 2.5% 1,975 1,880 -4.8% 14,268 13,738 -3.7% 1,252 1,153 -7.9%

22 Colombia 24,620 21,617 -12.2% 1,952 1,806 -7.5% 16,355 18,606 13.8% 1,595 1,806 13.2%

23 Netherlands 22,257 19,220 -13.6% 1,787 1,525 -14.7% 40,627 42,654 5.0% 2,912 3,364 15.5%

24 Belgium 17,364 19,016 9.5% 1,545 1,408 -8.9% 29,449 31,727 7.7% 2,175 2,590 19.1%

25 Indonesia 17,998 18,878 4.9% 1,701 1,666 -2.1% 7,997 9,088 13.6% 635 647 1.8%

26 Singapore 20,232 17,828 -11.9% 1,493 1,192 -20.1% 30,525 30,724 0.7% 2,208 2,773 25.6%

27 Iraq 19,265 13,303 -30.9% 1,530 838 -45.2% 2,053 2,026 -1.3% 107 124 15.3%

28 Kuwait 13,021 12,637 -2.9% 1,223 1,509 23.4% 2,684 2,594 -3.3% 172 154 -10.9%

29 Costa Rica 12,042 11,906 -1.1% 836 739 -11.7% 7,231 7,230 0.0% 600 701 16.9%

30 Nigeria 19,014 11,724 -38.3% 1,545 383 -75.2% 5,029 6,475 28.8% 436 366 -16.0%

EU-28 381,652 387,339 1.5% 28,921 30,303 4.8% 265,670 262,255 -1.3% 20,257 21,496 6.1%

TPP 843,190 852,088 1.1% 69,220    67,816     -2.0% 689,063 697,857 1.3% 54,092 56,090 3.7%

Top 30 Total 2,029,248 2,029,800 0.0% 165,312 166,501 0.7% 1,236,545 1,261,807 2.0% 97,852 100,714 2.9%

World Merchandise Total 2,275,320 2,267,421 -0.3% 185,187 184,616 -0.3% 1,545,709 1,578,972 2.2% 123,390 127,523 3.3%

Top 30% Share 89.2% 89.5% - 89.3% 90.2% - 80.0% 79.9% - 79.3% 79.0% -

U.S. Services Trade 442,527 452,675 2.3% 36,906 38,463 4.2% 649,346 681,721 5.0% 55,983 58,712 4.9%

U.S. Total Trade* 2,745,240 2,746,249 0.0% 228,928 231,571 1.2% 2,210,585 2,271,385 2.8% 186,789 192,476 3.0%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division.

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally adjusted 
Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. Percent 
changes calculated using dollars.
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